

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WPS No. 2680 of 2022

Dharamveer Singh Dhruw **Versus** State Of Chhattisgarh

18.04.2022	Mr. Abhishek Pandey with Ms. Laxmeen Kashyap, counsel for the petitioner. Mr. Ravi Bhagat, GA for the State. State counsel accepts notice for all the respondents, hence issuance of notice stands dispensed with. Heard on I.A. No.1, which is an application for grant of interim relief. Considering the fact that earlier Enquiry Officer had concluded the enquiry proceedings and Enquiry report also was submitted and Annexure P-5 now has been passed by the Secretary of the Department who otherwise exercises Appellate Authority's power, prima facie, a strong case for grant of interim relief has been made out. Accordingly, respondents are directed not to proceed with the departmental enquiry initiated against the petitioner vide Annexure P-5 dated 07.12.2021 whereby a new Enquiry Officer and Presenting Officer has been appointed. Let reply be filed and matter be listed for hearing after reply of the respondents are received. Sd/- (P. Sam Koshy) JUDGE
---	---

Rohit